## CITY OF MERCER ISLAND RESOLUTION NO. 1657

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MERCER ISLAND, WASHINGTON, REGARDING THE CITY'S 2024 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AND DEVELOPMENT REGULATION AMENDMENT DOCKET PROPOSAL NO. 18

WHEREAS, the City of Mercer Island is required to plan under the Growth Management Act of 1990, as amended, including adopting and regularly updating and amending its Comprehensive Plan and development regulations; and

WHEREAS, the Growth Management Act allows the City to amend the Comprehensive Plan on an annual basis; and

WHEREAS, public notice was provided on August 9, 2023 and September 6, 2023, of the opportunity to propose Comprehensive Plan and development regulation amendments by October 1, 2023, for consideration in 2024; and

WHEREAS, on November 15, 2023, the City of Mercer Island Planning Commission held a public meeting and made a recommendation to the Mercer Island City Council to place Docket Proposal No. 18 on the final docket of Comprehensive Plan and development regulation amendments to be considered in 2024; and

WHEREAS, on December 5, 2023, the Mercer Island City Council held a public meeting to consider the final docket of amendments to be considered in 2024 and the Planning Commission's recommendations regarding same; and

WHEREAS, the criteria contained in MICC 19.15.230(E)(1)(b)(i) has been (met/not met) because \_\_\_\_\_\_; and

WHEREAS, the criteria contained in MICC 19.15.230(E)(1)(b)(ii) has been (met/not met) because \_\_\_\_\_\_; and

WHEREAS, the criteria contained in MICC 19.15.230(E)(1)(b)(iii) has been (met/not met) because \_\_\_\_\_\_; and

WHEREAS, the criteria contained in MICC 19.15.230(E)(1)(b)(iv) has been (met/not met) because \_\_\_\_\_\_; and

WHEREAS, the criteria contained in MICC 19.15.230(E)(1)(b)(v) has been (met/not met) because \_\_\_\_\_;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MERCER ISLAND, WASHINGTON AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The WHEREAS clauses above are hereby adopted as findings and conclusions.

Section 2. The City Council declines to place Docket Proposal No. 18 on the 2024 final docket.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MERCER ISLAND, WASHINGTON, AT ITS MEETING ON THE 5TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2023.

CITY OF MERCER ISLAND

ATTEST:

Salim Nice, Mayor

Andrea Larson, City Clerk